Minnesota law.
SEC. 5. The filing of the notice in section four (4) of this act. mentioned within the time therein set forth, shall be constructive notice to all parties purchasing or holding the mark of saw logs in said notice described of the right, title and interest of said persons above named, their associates, successors and assigns in the mark of the logs specified. And the said persons above named and their associates, successors and assigns, shall have the right to attach any and all of the saw logs of such mark mentioned in such notice, in whosoever hands the same may be found, in an action commenced by said persons above named their associates, successors and assigns against the person in whose name such mark is recorded in the office of the surveyor general of logs and lumber for the first (1st) district, for services in floating said logs over said rapids by aid of said dam as in this act mentioned, and the improvement of said river as herein permitted, and the said parties above named their associates, successors and assigns may collect the sum so due to them in a civil action against the owner or owners of such logs, and against any and all parties claiming any right, title or interest in said logs, and the lien herein provided shall have preference over all other liens or claims on said logs.

SEC. 6. The rights berein granted shall continue for a period of thirty (30) years and said rights shall become fully vested when said dam is fully constructed, and when said dam is fully constructed the rights of the parties above named their associates, suc-

cessors and assigns shall be deemed to be fully vested.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect upon and after its passage. Approved November 11, 1881.

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT TO SUBSTITUTE AN AMENDED PLAT FOR THE ORIGINAL PLAT OF DUNHAM'S ADDITION TO PRINCETON, IN MILLE LACS COUNTY. TO LEGALIZE SAID AMENDED PLAT AND CERTAIN CONVEYANCES AND THE RECORDS OF THE SAME RELATING THERETO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The amended plat to Dunham's addition to Princeton, in Mille Lacs county, according to the survey and certification of Leonard Pratt surveyor, filed in the office of the register of deeds of said county, on the twenty-fourth (24th), day of October A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), is hereby substituted for the original plat of said addition on file in said office, and is hereby legalized and declared to be the plat thereof for all purposes, and to take effect from the time of the filing of said original. All conveyances heretofore or hereafter executed and the records of the same when recorded referring to the plat of said addition, shall be held to refer to said amended plat unless expressly

providing otherwise, and all such conveyances heretofore executed and the records of the same when recorded, if good and sufficient in other respects, are hereby legalized and made valid to all intents and purposes for which the same were severally executed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR "THE NORTH STAR BARREL COMPANY,"
"THE CO-OPERATIVE BARREL MANUFACTURING COMPANY,"
"THE HENNEPIN COUNTY BARREL COMPANY," AND THE "PHOENIX BARREL MANUFACTURING COMPANY," CORPORATIONS HERETOFORE ORGANIZED TO REORGANIZE UNDER CHAPTER TWENTY-NINE (29), OF THE LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY (1870), RELATING TO CO-OPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the North Star Barrel Company, the Co-operative Barrel Manufacturing Company, the Hennepin County Barrel Company and the Phoenix Barrel Manufacturing Company, corporations heretofore organized or attempted to be organized. under title two (2), chapter thirty-four (34), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), may conform their articles to the provisions of chapter twenty-nine (29), of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870) and the several amendments thereto, and file the same in the office of the city clerk of the city of Minneapolis, in the county of Hennepin, Minnesota, where said corporations carry business, and thereafter and without any other act or ceremony, shall become entitled to all the rights, benefits and privileges conferred by said chapter twenty-nine (29), of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), and the several amendments thereto; and all grants, transfers and conveyances by the state or any person or corporation to either of said corporations herein named heretofore, made are hereby confirmed unto such corporations, and shall upon filing its articles in the office of the city clerk, of Minneapolis, as provided in this section, be deemed to accrue and enure to the benefit of such corporations as thus organized without any other act or ceremony whatever.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.